

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Scarpulla, J.

Motion Sequence 44

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S
OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO REARGUE**

DECHERT LLP
Hector Gonzalez
James M. McGuire
Mauricio A. España
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP
Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Bank of New York Mellon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Motion Fails to Challenge Any of Justice Kapnick’s Findings of Fact.....	2
II. Justice Kapnick Did Not Apply an Incorrect Standard of Review.	5
A. Justice Kapnick Did Not Overlook or Misapprehend the Standard of Review.	5
1. The Judgment Makes Clear Why the Loan Modification Decision Was Limited to the Loan Modification Claim.	7
2. AIG Never Raised Its “Cross-Contamination” Theory Before the Judgment, But In Any Event, AIG Conflates the Duties of Loyalty and Care.	7
B. Justice Kapnick Did Not Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof.	10
C. Justice Kapnick’s Judgment Amply Satisfies Any Requirement to Explicate Her Reasoning.....	14
III. Justice Kapnick’s Judgment Addressed All Outstanding Issues.	16
A. AIG Points to Issues That Are Governed by the Settlement Agreement, Not Left Open.	16
B. The Scott + Scott Motion Does Not Even Ask for Reargument.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buric v. Kelly</i> , 2008 WL 1923518 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 15, 2008).....	3
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Geltzer v. Andersen Worldwide, S.C.</i> , 2007 WL 273526 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2007)	6
<i>Gina P. v. Stephen S.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep’t 2006)	14
<i>Goldsholl v. Shapiro</i> , 417 F. Supp. 1291 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	6
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Haynes v. Haynes</i> , 72 A.D.3d 535 (1st Dep’t 2010)	6
<i>In re Jaeck’s Will</i> , 42 N.Y.S.2d 514 (Sur. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1943)	9, 13
<i>Jurnove v. Lawrence</i> , 38 A.D.3d 895 (2d Dep’t 2007).....	3
<i>Keyser v. Powell</i> , 294 S.W.2d 932 (Ky. 1956).....	13
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928).....	9, 12
<i>Nadle v. L.O. Realty Corp.</i> , 286 A.D.2d 130 (1st Dep’t 2001)	15
<i>Nedd v. United Mine Workers</i> , 556 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>New York State Teamsters Council v. Estate of DePerno</i> , 18 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 12
<i>Slisz v. Beyer</i> , 92 A.D.3d 1238 (4th Dep’t 2012).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 179 Misc. 2d 435 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 236 A.D.2d 400 (1st Dep't 1999)	18
<i>Univ. Ave. Assoc. LLC v. Andrews Dev. Corp.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 516 (1st Dep't 2012)	2
<i>Weckstein v. Breitbart</i> , 111 A.D.2d 6 (1st Dep't 1985)	15
<i>William P. Pahl Equip. Corp. v. Kassis</i> , 182 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep't 1992)	2, 8
 STATUTES AND RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.1(c)	6
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019(a)	6
CPLR 409	2, 3
CPLR 409(a)	3, 4, 5
CPLR 409(b)	3, 2
CPLR 410	2, 3, 5
CPLR 2221(d)	1, 2
CPLR 2221(d)(2)	1
CPLR 4213	15
CPLR 7804(h)	3
CPLR article 4	3
Family Court Act § 413(1)(g)	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
George G. Bogert, et al., THE LAW OF TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES § 543, at 228 (rev. 2d ed. 1993)	9, 13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 192 cmt. a (1959)	6
